02/21/2018 504787385

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4834117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MATT NELSON	02/20/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIAMOND MOWERS, INC.	
Street Address:	350 EAST 60TH STREET N.	
City:	SIOUX FALLS	
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA	
Postal Code: 57104		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D731559
Patent Number:	D742421
Patent Number:	9441678
Patent Number:	9439351
Patent Number:	9210840
Application Number:	62484363

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)371-3207

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-371-3501

Email: tmg@ballardspahr.com MARILYN HARGENS **Correspondent Name:** 

80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET Address Line 1: Address Line 2: SUITE 2000 IDS CENTER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70155249	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARILYN J. HARGENS	
SIGNATURE:	/Marilyn Hargens/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 02/21/2018		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

REEL: 044992 FRAME: 0471

PAIENI

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Patent Assignment - Matt Nelson (Executed)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - Matt Nelson (Executed)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 044992 FRAME: 0472

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Matt Nelson of Medd Nelson / Diction Houses, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, has contributed to the development of and made certain new and useful inventions and improvements in the area of mowing tractors, decks, and related equipment and accessories, which have issued as Letters Patents or are the subject of applications for the same, entitled:

<u>Patent No./</u> <u>Grant Date</u>	Application No. / Filing Date	Title
D742,421 11/03/2015	29/499,583 08/15/2014	ROTARY CUTTING DISC CENTER BLADE DEVICE
D731,559 06/09/2015	29/482,974 02/24/2014	SHEARABLE DRIVE COUPLER
9,441,678 09/13/2016	14/179,626 02/13/2014	SHEARABLE DRIVE COUPLING ASSEMBLY
9,439,351 09/13/2016	14/461,119 08/15/2014	BOOM ARM CUTTING DISK DEVICE
9,210,840 12/15/2015	14/180,059 02/13/2014	BOOM DECK AND REMOVABLE SIDE DECK MOWING TRACTOR DEVICE
Pending	62/484,363	ROLLER BEARING SYSTEM

AND WHEREAS, Diamond Mowers, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having an office and place of business at 350 East 60th Street N., Sioux Falls, SD 57104, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements, the applications and the Letters Patents to be obtained therefor, and the granted Letters Patents, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid applications and Letters Patents, and in and to the said applications and Letters Patents, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of any such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee

DOCS-#6184261-v1

of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, all right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages, accounting of profit and all other legal remedies by reason of any infringement of the Letters Patents, with the right to sue and collect the same.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 20 day of 6.

Assignor:

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

COUNTY OF MANAGERA

On this day of following, 2018, before me personally appeared the above-named Assignor, who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as his free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

)ss.

My Commission Expires:

May 10, 2020 SEAL]

Notary Public



DOCS-#6184261-v1

PATENT REEL: 044992 FRAME: 0474

U CINIK

**RECORDED: 02/21/2018**